## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Evergy

Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri

West for Approval of Tariff Revisions

) File No. ET-2021-0110

Tariff No. YE-2021-0123

## ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFFS

Issue Date: December 28, 2020 Effective Date: December 28, 2020

On November 4, 2020, the Commission issued its Order Approving Proposed Tariff Wording (Wording Order) regarding the three tariff revisions submitted by Evergy Missouri West, Inc. as part of its Customer Forward Program. No tariff sheets were submitted as part of its application; rather, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. requested approval of the tariff wording prior to filing revised tariffs in order to allow the wording revisions to undergo a customer testing program.

On November 23, 2020, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. submitted tariffs in compliance with the Commission's Wording Order. The tariff sheets have a proposed effective date of January 18, 2021.

On December 14, 2020, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation that the tariff sheets be approved. Per 20 CSR 4240-2.080(13), the Commission allowed for the filing of any responses to Staff's recommendation or the proposed tariff sheets. No responses or objections were received, thus the Commission will take up Evergy Missouri West, Inc.'s compliance tariff sheets unopposed.

Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Evergy Missouri West, Inc.'s proposed tariff sheets comply with the Commission's Wording Order and will approve

them. To accommodate Evergy Missouri West, Inc.'s chosen tariff effective date, the Commission will make this order effective in less than 30 days, and will approve the proposed tariff sheets to become effective on January 18, 2021.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The proposed tariff sheets filed on November 23, 2020, by Evergy Missouri West, Inc., and assigned Tariff No. YE-2021-0123 are approved to become effective on January 18, 2021.
  - 2. This order shall be effective on January 18, 2021.
  - 3. This file shall close on January 19, 2021.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020.